The total number of days contributed to sick bank will not exceed the 
number of teachers employed by the district on September 1. 

3. A birth mother going on maternity leave will have access to the Medical 
Leave Bank. The birth mother must use fifteen (15) days/one hundred five 

(105) hours of their own earned sick leave time before accessing the 
Medical Leave Bank. In the event that a birth mother does not have fifteen 
(15) days/one hundred five (105) hours of earned sick leave time, they must 
exhaust their remaining sick leave balance before accessing the Medical 
Leave Bank. Any maternity leave beyond the six (6) weeks for a vaginal 
delivery or eight (8) weeks for a cesarean delivery would not be eligible to

[...]

Any teacher who submits an unconditional and irrevocable written retirement 
notice for the end of that school year to the district after 4:00 p.m. January 31 and 
before 4:00 p.m. March 15 of the retirement year, shall be entitled to receive a one-
time payment of one-thousand two-hundred dollars ($1200) (less employee FICA, 
tax withholding and other legally required deductions).  

Article 16 
Evaluation 

A. A teacher will be evaluated pursuant to a mutually agreed upon state approved 

evaluation tool consistent with Revised School Code Section 1249 and the

[...]

Dental - The Board shall provide, without cost during the life of this Agreement, a 
dental insurance program at one hundred percent (100%) of Class I benefits, 
eighty percent (80%) of Class II benefits, and eighty percent (80%) of Class III 
benefits with a One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) annual maximum, 
and 80% orthodontics benefit with a one thousand five hundred-dollar ($1,500) 
lifetime maximum as provided by Delta Dental Insurance. 

C. Cash in Lieu - Those employees who elect not to enroll in the health insurance 
program offered shall receive Two Hundred Dollars ($200) each month in cash 
under a valid IRS Section 125 plan established by the Board.